

FILED
10-01-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2019AP1850-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.

SCOTT W. FORRETT,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
MICHAEL J. APRAHAMIAN AND THE HONORABLE
BRAD D. SCHIMEL, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The circuit court properly denied Forrett’s claim that the statutes providing that a refusal may be used to enhance the sentence for a subsequent OWI-related offense are unconstitutional.....	6
A. Wisconsin’s graduated penalty structure for OWI- related offenses requires the counting of revocations for refusal as prior offenses.....	6
B. Wisconsin’s graduated penalty structure for OWI- related offenses is constitutional.....	7
II. The circuit court properly denied Forrett’s claim that his trial counsel was ineffective for not arguing that Wisconsin’s OWI penalty statutes are unconstitutional.....	16

A. To prove ineffective assistance, a defendant must prove both deficient performance and prejudice; counsel is not ineffective for not raising a novel or losing argument. 16

B. Forrett has not shown that his trial counsel performed deficiently or that he suffered any prejudice. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basham v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	17
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	8, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	8, 11
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	17
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 132, 330 Wis. 2d 1, 794 N.W.2d 213.....	6
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 2018 WI 85, 383 Wis. 2d 147, 914 N.W.2d 120.....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Guerard</i> , 2004 WI 85, 273 Wis. 2d 250, 682 N.W.2d 12.....	17
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617 893 N.W.2d 232.....	17, 19
<i>State v. Levanduski</i> , 2020 WI App 53	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	6, 18
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 2010 WI 91, 328 Wis. 2d 289, 786 N.W.2d 227.....	7

<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis. 2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451.....	7
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	17
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2001 WI App 212, 247 Wis. 2d 682, 635 N.W.2d 201	18
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 2010 WI 17, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63.....	7
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Winnebago Cty. v. C.S.</i> , 2020 WI 33, 391 Wis. 2d 35, 940 N.W.2d 875.....	5
<i>Wis. Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 2010 WI 94, 328 Wis. 2d 469, 787 N.W.2d 22.....	7
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1)(d)	6
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1)(e).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1)(f)	6
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)	14
